Assuming all the Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent, the aggregate gross
proceeds from the Placing will be HK$1,398,130,398. The net proceeds from the Placing (after
deduction of placing commission and other costs and expenses) are estimated to be approximately
HK$1,384 million, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.99 per Placing Share. The net
proceeds from the Placing are intended to be for repayment of indebtedness and general working capital
of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no other change in the number of issued
Shares from the date of this announcement up to completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of
the Company immediately prior to and following the Placing will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

the issue of the Placing Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Pan Sutong and Goldin Global
Holdings Limited 4,953,884,634 70.86 4,953,884,634 59.05

The Placees – – 1,398,130,398 16.67
Other public Shareholders 2,036,767,358 29.14 2,036,767,358 24.28

Total 6,990,651,992 100.00 8,388,782,390 100.00

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the Placing is
subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement. The Placing
may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are therefore urged
to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the Company.

8

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall
have the following meanings when used herein:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules